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Your reference STU5616 
 
Our reference ALS/ALS Standard/2022_4590183 
 
 
Search date  16 February 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Knowledge of features below the surface is essential for every development  
 
The benefits of this knowledge not only include ensuring due diligence and avoiding risk, but also being able to ascertain the 
feasibility of any development. 
 
Did you know that Thames Water Property Searches can also provide a variety of utility searches including a more comprehensive 
view of utility providers’ assets (across up to 35-45 different providers), as well as more focused searches relating to specific major 
utility companies such as National Grid (gas and electric). 
 
Contact us to find out more. 
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Search address supplied: Primrose Hill Studios, Fitzroy Road, London, NW1 8TR 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
An Asset Location Search is recommended when undertaking a site development.It is 
essential to obtain information on the size and location of clean water and sewerage assets 
to safeguard against expensive damage and allow cost-effective service design.  
 
The following records were searched in compiling this report: - the map of public sewers & 
the map of waterworks. Thames Water Utilities Ltd (TWUL) holds all of these. 
 
This searchprovides maps showing the position, size of Thames Water assets close to the 
proposed development and also manhole cover and invert levels, where available. 
 
Please note that none of the charges made for this report relate to the provision of Ordnance 
Survey mapping information. The replies contained in this letter are given following 
inspection of the public service records available to this company. No responsibility can be 
accepted for any error or omission in the replies. 
 
You should be aware that the information contained on these plans is current only on the day 
that the plans are issued. The plans should only be used for the duration of the work that is 
being carried out at the present time. Under no circumstances should this data be copied or 
transmitted to parties other than those for whom the current work is being carried out. 
 
Thames Water do update these service plans on a regular basis and failure to observe the 
above conditions could lead to damage arising to new or diverted services at a later date. 
 
 
Contact Us 
 
If you have any further queries regarding this enquiry please feel free to contact a member of 
the team on 0800 009 4540, or use the address below: 
 
Thames Water Utilities Ltd     
Property Searches         
PO Box 3189         
Slough 
SL1 4WW  
 
Email: searches@thameswater.co.uk 
Web: www.thameswater-propertysearches.co.uk 
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Waste Water Services 
 

Please provide a copy extract from the public sewer map. 
 
 
 
Enclosed is a map showing the approximate lines of our sewers. Our plans do not 
show sewer connections from individual properties or any sewers not owned by 
Thames Water unless specifically annotated otherwise. Records such as "private" 
pipework are in some cases available from the Building Control Department of the 
relevant Local Authority. 
 
Where the Local Authority does not hold such plans it might be advisable to consult the 
property deeds for the site or contact neighbouring landowners. 
 
This report relates only to sewerage apparatus of Thames Water Utilities Ltd, it does 
not disclose details of cables and or communications equipment that may be running 
through or around such apparatus. 
 
The sewer level information contained in this response represents all of the level data 
available in our existing records. Should you require any further Information, please 
refer to the relevant section within the 'Further Contacts' page found later in this 
document. 
           
 
For your guidance: 
• The Company is not generally responsible for rivers, watercourses, ponds, culverts 

or highway drains. If any of these are shown on the copy extract they are shown for 
information only. 

• Any private sewers or lateral drains which are indicated on the extract of the public 
sewer map as being subject to an agreement under Section 104 of the Water 
Industry Act 1991 are not an ‘as constructed’ record. It is recommended these 
details be checked with the developer. 

 
 
Clean Water Services 

 
Please provide a copy extract from the public water main map. 
 
 
 
Enclosed is a map showing the approximate positions of our water mains and 
associated apparatus. Please note that records are not kept of the positions of 
individual domestic supplies. 
 
For your information, there will be a pressure of at least 10m head at the outside stop 
valve. If you would like to know the static pressure, please contact our Customer 
Centre on 0800 316 9800. The Customer Centre can also arrange for a full flow and 
pressure test to be carried out for a fee. 
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For your guidance: 
• Assets other than vested water mains may be shown on the plan, for information 

only. 
• If an extract of the public water main record is enclosed, this will show known public 

water mains in the vicinity of the property. It should be possible to estimate the 
likely length and route of any private water supply pipe connecting the property to 
the public water network. 

 
 
                
 
Payment for this Search 
 
A charge will be added to your suppliers account. 
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Further contacts: 
 
 

Waste Water queries 
 

Should you require verification of the invert levels of public sewers, by site 
measurement, you will need to approach the relevant Thames Water Area Network 
Office for permission to lift the appropriate covers. This permission will usually 
involve you completing a TWOSA form. For further information please contact our 
Customer Centre on Tel: 0845 920 0800. Alternatively, a survey can be arranged, 
for a fee, through our Customer Centre on the above number. 
 
If you have any questions regarding sewer connections, budget estimates, 
diversions, building over issues or any other questions regarding operational issues 
please direct them to our service desk. Which can be contacted by writing to: 
 
 

Developer Services (Waste Water) 
Thames Water 
Clearwater Court 
Vastern Road 
Reading 
RG1 8DB 
 
Tel:  0800 009 3921 
Email: developer.services@thameswater.co.uk 

 
 
 

Clean Water queries 
 
Should you require any advice concerning clean water operational issues or clean 
water connections, please contact: 
 

Developer Services (Clean Water) 
Thames Water 
Clearwater Court 
Vastern Road 
Reading 
RG1 8DB 

 
Tel:  0800 009 3921 
Email: developer.services@thameswater.co.uk 
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Asset Location Search Sewer Map - ALS/ALS Standard/2022_4590183  

The width of the displayed area is 200 m and the centre of the map is located at OS coordinates 528085,183866  
The position of the apparatus shown on this plan is given without obligation and warranty, and the accuracy cannot be guaranteed.  Service pipes are not shown but their presence should be anticipated.  No liability of 
any kind whatsoever is accepted by Thames Water for any error or omission.  The actual position of mains and services must be verified and established on site before any works are undertaken. 
 

Based on the Ordnance Survey Map (2020) with the Sanction of the controller of H.M. Stationery Office, License no. 100019345 Crown Copyright Reserved. 
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NB. Levels quoted in metres Ordnance Newlyn Datum. The value -9999.00 indicates that no survey information is available 
 

Manhole Reference Manhole Cover Level Manhole Invert Level 
1802 
1810 
0701 
1803 
1804 
1805 
1824 
0801 
1808 
0802 
0803 
0804 
08BG 
0806 
0807 
0808 
1811 
0901 
1901 
1902 
1903 
091C 
091A 
99DH 
09DJ 
09EC 
09DF 
0805 
09EA 
0809 
 09DE 
09DD 
09DG 
081A 
09EB 
            
 

n/a 
31.37 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
32.42 
31.49 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
35.24 
n/a 
n/a 
 n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
            

n/a 
28.8 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
30.43 
29.7 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
31.95 
n/a 
n/a 
 n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
            
 

The position of the apparatus shown on this plan is given without obligation and warranty, and the accuracy cannot be guaranteed. Service pipes are not 
shown but their presence should be anticipated. No liability of any kind whatsoever is accepted by Thames Water for any error or omission. The actual position 
of mains and services must be verified and established on site before any works are undertaken. 
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Asset Location Search Water Map - ALS/ALS Standard/2022_4590183  

The width of the displayed area is 200 m and the centre of the map is located at OS coordinates 528085, 183866. 
The position of the apparatus shown on this plan is given without obligation and warranty, and the accuracy cannot be guaranteed.  Service pipes are not shown but their presence should be anticipated.  No liability of 
any kind whatsoever is accepted by Thames Water for any error or omission.  The actual position of mains and services must be verified and established on site before any works are undertaken. 
 
Based on the Ordnance Survey Map (2020) with the Sanction of the controller of H.M. Stationery Office, License no. 100019345 Crown Copyright Reserved.
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Terms and Conditions 
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All sales are made in accordance with Thames Water Utilities Limited (TWUL) standard terms and conditions 
unless previously agreed in writing. 
 

1. All goods remain in the property of Thames Water Utilities Ltd until full payment is received. 
2. Provision of service will be in accordance with all legal requirements and published TWUL policies. 
3. All invoices are strictly due for payment 14 days from due date of the invoice.  Any other terms must 

be accepted/agreed in writing prior to provision of goods or service, or will be held to be invalid. 
4. Thames Water does not accept post-dated cheques-any cheques received will be processed for 

payment on date of receipt. 
5. In case of dispute TWUL`s terms and conditions shall apply. 
6. Penalty interest may be invoked by TWUL in the event of unjustifiable payment delay.  Interest 

charges will be in line with UK Statute Law ‘The Late Payment of Commercial Debts (Interest) Act 
1998’. 

7. Interest will be charged in line with current Court Interest Charges, if legal action is taken. 
8. A charge may be made at the discretion of the company for increased administration costs. 

 
A copy of Thames Water’s standard terms and conditions are available from the Commercial Billing Team 
(cashoperations@thameswater.co.uk). 
 
We publish several Codes of Practice including a guaranteed standards scheme.  You can obtain copies of 
these leaflets by calling us on 0800 316 9800 
 
If you are unhappy with our service you can speak to your original goods or customer service provider.  If you 
are not satisfied with the response, your complaint will be reviewed by the Customer Services Director.  You 
can write to her at: Thames Water Utilities Ltd. PO Box 492, Swindon, SN38 8TU. 
 
If the Goods or Services covered by this invoice falls under the regulation of the 1991 Water Industry Act, and 
you remain dissatisfied you can refer your complaint to Consumer Council for Water on 0121 345 1000 or 
write to them at Consumer Council for Water, 1st Floor, Victoria Square House, Victoria Square, Birmingham, 
B2 4AJ. 
 

Ways to pay your bill 
 

Credit Card 
 
Call 0800 009 4540 
quoting your invoice 
number starting CBA or 
ADS / OSS 

BACS Payment
 
Account number 
90478703 
Sort code 60-00-01  
A remittance advice must 
be sent to:  
Thames Water Utilities 
Ltd., PO Box 3189, 
Slough SL1 4WW.  
or email 
ps.billing@thameswater.
co.uk 

Telephone Banking
 
By calling your bank and 
quoting: 
Account number 
90478703 
Sort code 60-00-01 
and your invoice number 

Cheque 
 
Made payable to ‘Thames 
Water Utilities Ltd’  
Write your Thames Water 
account number on the 
back. 
Send to:  
Thames Water Utilities 
Ltd., PO Box 3189, 
Slough SL1 4WW 
or by DX to 151280 
Slough 13 

 
Thames Water Utilities Ltd Registered in England & Wales No. 2366661 Registered Office Clearwater Court, Vastern Rd, Reading, Berks, RG1 8DB. 
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View extent: 100m, 100m 

Crown Copyright © - This plan is reproduced from or based on the OS map by Cadent Gas Limited, with the sanction of the controller of HM Stationary Office. Crown Copyright Reserved.  Ordnance Survey Licence number 100024886 

IMPORTANT NOTICES 
 

This plan shows these pipes owned by Cadent Gas Limited in its role as a Licensed Gas Transporter (GT).  Gas pipes owned by other GT’s or otherwise privately owned 

may be present in this area.  Information with regards to such pipes should be obtained from the relevant owners.  The information shown on this plan is given without 

warranty, the accuracy thereof cannot be guaranteed.  Service pipes, valves, syphons, stub connections etc. are not shown but their presence should be anticipated.  

No liability of any kind whatsoever is accepted by Cadent Gas Limited or their agents, servants or contractors for any errors or omission.  Safe digging practices, in 

accordance with HS(G)47, must be used to verify and establish the actual position of mains, pipes, services and other apparatus on site before any mechanical plant 

is used.  It is your responsibility to ensure that this information is provided to all persons (either direct labour or contractors) working for you on or near gas apparatus.  

The information included on this plan should not be referred to beyond a period of 28 days from the date of issue. 

In case of emergency call - 0800 111 999 
 

Diameter Change 

Material Change 

Valve 

Depth of cover 

Syphon 

LP Mains 

MP Mains 

IP Mains 

LHP Mains 

 

Dig Sites Area: Line: 

Out of Standard Service 

Date Requested: 16/02/2022
Job Reference: 24751228
Site Location: 528088 183869
Requested by: Miss Alexa Band

Your Scheme/Reference: STU5616

Scale: 1:500 (When plotted at A4)

1

Warning: PDF designed for A4 colour print only with no page scaling
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Soiltechnics Limited 
Cedar Barn 
White Lodge 
WALGRAVE 
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Search address supplied Primrose Hill Studios 
Fitzroy Road 
London 
NW1 8TR 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Your reference STU5616 
 
Our reference ALS/ALS Standard/2022_4590183 
 
 
Search date  16 February 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Knowledge of features below the surface is essential for every development  
 
The benefits of this knowledge not only include ensuring due diligence and avoiding risk, but also being able to ascertain the 
feasibility of any development. 
 
Did you know that Thames Water Property Searches can also provide a variety of utility searches including a more comprehensive 
view of utility providers’ assets (across up to 35-45 different providers), as well as more focused searches relating to specific major 
utility companies such as National Grid (gas and electric). 
 
Contact us to find out more. 
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Search address supplied: Primrose Hill Studios, Fitzroy Road, London, NW1 8TR 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
An Asset Location Search is recommended when undertaking a site development.It is 
essential to obtain information on the size and location of clean water and sewerage assets 
to safeguard against expensive damage and allow cost-effective service design.  
 
The following records were searched in compiling this report: - the map of public sewers & 
the map of waterworks. Thames Water Utilities Ltd (TWUL) holds all of these. 
 
This searchprovides maps showing the position, size of Thames Water assets close to the 
proposed development and also manhole cover and invert levels, where available. 
 
Please note that none of the charges made for this report relate to the provision of Ordnance 
Survey mapping information. The replies contained in this letter are given following 
inspection of the public service records available to this company. No responsibility can be 
accepted for any error or omission in the replies. 
 
You should be aware that the information contained on these plans is current only on the day 
that the plans are issued. The plans should only be used for the duration of the work that is 
being carried out at the present time. Under no circumstances should this data be copied or 
transmitted to parties other than those for whom the current work is being carried out. 
 
Thames Water do update these service plans on a regular basis and failure to observe the 
above conditions could lead to damage arising to new or diverted services at a later date. 
 
 
Contact Us 
 
If you have any further queries regarding this enquiry please feel free to contact a member of 
the team on 0800 009 4540, or use the address below: 
 
Thames Water Utilities Ltd     
Property Searches         
PO Box 3189         
Slough 
SL1 4WW  
 
Email: searches@thameswater.co.uk 
Web: www.thameswater-propertysearches.co.uk 
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Waste Water Services 
 

Please provide a copy extract from the public sewer map. 
 
 
 
Enclosed is a map showing the approximate lines of our sewers. Our plans do not 
show sewer connections from individual properties or any sewers not owned by 
Thames Water unless specifically annotated otherwise. Records such as "private" 
pipework are in some cases available from the Building Control Department of the 
relevant Local Authority. 
 
Where the Local Authority does not hold such plans it might be advisable to consult the 
property deeds for the site or contact neighbouring landowners. 
 
This report relates only to sewerage apparatus of Thames Water Utilities Ltd, it does 
not disclose details of cables and or communications equipment that may be running 
through or around such apparatus. 
 
The sewer level information contained in this response represents all of the level data 
available in our existing records. Should you require any further Information, please 
refer to the relevant section within the 'Further Contacts' page found later in this 
document. 
           
 
For your guidance: 
• The Company is not generally responsible for rivers, watercourses, ponds, culverts 

or highway drains. If any of these are shown on the copy extract they are shown for 
information only. 

• Any private sewers or lateral drains which are indicated on the extract of the public 
sewer map as being subject to an agreement under Section 104 of the Water 
Industry Act 1991 are not an ‘as constructed’ record. It is recommended these 
details be checked with the developer. 

 
 
Clean Water Services 

 
Please provide a copy extract from the public water main map. 
 
 
 
Enclosed is a map showing the approximate positions of our water mains and 
associated apparatus. Please note that records are not kept of the positions of 
individual domestic supplies. 
 
For your information, there will be a pressure of at least 10m head at the outside stop 
valve. If you would like to know the static pressure, please contact our Customer 
Centre on 0800 316 9800. The Customer Centre can also arrange for a full flow and 
pressure test to be carried out for a fee. 
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For your guidance: 
• Assets other than vested water mains may be shown on the plan, for information 

only. 
• If an extract of the public water main record is enclosed, this will show known public 

water mains in the vicinity of the property. It should be possible to estimate the 
likely length and route of any private water supply pipe connecting the property to 
the public water network. 

 
 
                
 
Payment for this Search 
 
A charge will be added to your suppliers account. 
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Further contacts: 
 
 

Waste Water queries 
 

Should you require verification of the invert levels of public sewers, by site 
measurement, you will need to approach the relevant Thames Water Area Network 
Office for permission to lift the appropriate covers. This permission will usually 
involve you completing a TWOSA form. For further information please contact our 
Customer Centre on Tel: 0845 920 0800. Alternatively, a survey can be arranged, 
for a fee, through our Customer Centre on the above number. 
 
If you have any questions regarding sewer connections, budget estimates, 
diversions, building over issues or any other questions regarding operational issues 
please direct them to our service desk. Which can be contacted by writing to: 
 
 

Developer Services (Waste Water) 
Thames Water 
Clearwater Court 
Vastern Road 
Reading 
RG1 8DB 
 
Tel:  0800 009 3921 
Email: developer.services@thameswater.co.uk 

 
 
 

Clean Water queries 
 
Should you require any advice concerning clean water operational issues or clean 
water connections, please contact: 
 

Developer Services (Clean Water) 
Thames Water 
Clearwater Court 
Vastern Road 
Reading 
RG1 8DB 

 
Tel:  0800 009 3921 
Email: developer.services@thameswater.co.uk 
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Asset Location Search Sewer Map - ALS/ALS Standard/2022_4590183  

The width of the displayed area is 200 m and the centre of the map is located at OS coordinates 528085,183866  
The position of the apparatus shown on this plan is given without obligation and warranty, and the accuracy cannot be guaranteed.  Service pipes are not shown but their presence should be anticipated.  No liability of 
any kind whatsoever is accepted by Thames Water for any error or omission.  The actual position of mains and services must be verified and established on site before any works are undertaken. 
 

Based on the Ordnance Survey Map (2020) with the Sanction of the controller of H.M. Stationery Office, License no. 100019345 Crown Copyright Reserved. 
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NB. Levels quoted in metres Ordnance Newlyn Datum. The value -9999.00 indicates that no survey information is available 
 

Manhole Reference Manhole Cover Level Manhole Invert Level 
1802 
1810 
0701 
1803 
1804 
1805 
1824 
0801 
1808 
0802 
0803 
0804 
08BG 
0806 
0807 
0808 
1811 
0901 
1901 
1902 
1903 
091C 
091A 
99DH 
09DJ 
09EC 
09DF 
0805 
09EA 
0809 
 09DE 
09DD 
09DG 
081A 
09EB 
            
 

n/a 
31.37 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
32.42 
31.49 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
35.24 
n/a 
n/a 
 n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
            

n/a 
28.8 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
30.43 
29.7 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
31.95 
n/a 
n/a 
 n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
            
 

The position of the apparatus shown on this plan is given without obligation and warranty, and the accuracy cannot be guaranteed. Service pipes are not 
shown but their presence should be anticipated. No liability of any kind whatsoever is accepted by Thames Water for any error or omission. The actual position 
of mains and services must be verified and established on site before any works are undertaken. 
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Asset Location Search Water Map - ALS/ALS Standard/2022_4590183  

The width of the displayed area is 200 m and the centre of the map is located at OS coordinates 528085, 183866. 
The position of the apparatus shown on this plan is given without obligation and warranty, and the accuracy cannot be guaranteed.  Service pipes are not shown but their presence should be anticipated.  No liability of 
any kind whatsoever is accepted by Thames Water for any error or omission.  The actual position of mains and services must be verified and established on site before any works are undertaken. 
 
Based on the Ordnance Survey Map (2020) with the Sanction of the controller of H.M. Stationery Office, License no. 100019345 Crown Copyright Reserved.
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Terms and Conditions 
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All sales are made in accordance with Thames Water Utilities Limited (TWUL) standard terms and conditions 
unless previously agreed in writing. 
 

1. All goods remain in the property of Thames Water Utilities Ltd until full payment is received. 
2. Provision of service will be in accordance with all legal requirements and published TWUL policies. 
3. All invoices are strictly due for payment 14 days from due date of the invoice.  Any other terms must 

be accepted/agreed in writing prior to provision of goods or service, or will be held to be invalid. 
4. Thames Water does not accept post-dated cheques-any cheques received will be processed for 

payment on date of receipt. 
5. In case of dispute TWUL`s terms and conditions shall apply. 
6. Penalty interest may be invoked by TWUL in the event of unjustifiable payment delay.  Interest 

charges will be in line with UK Statute Law ‘The Late Payment of Commercial Debts (Interest) Act 
1998’. 

7. Interest will be charged in line with current Court Interest Charges, if legal action is taken. 
8. A charge may be made at the discretion of the company for increased administration costs. 

 
A copy of Thames Water’s standard terms and conditions are available from the Commercial Billing Team 
(cashoperations@thameswater.co.uk). 
 
We publish several Codes of Practice including a guaranteed standards scheme.  You can obtain copies of 
these leaflets by calling us on 0800 316 9800 
 
If you are unhappy with our service you can speak to your original goods or customer service provider.  If you 
are not satisfied with the response, your complaint will be reviewed by the Customer Services Director.  You 
can write to her at: Thames Water Utilities Ltd. PO Box 492, Swindon, SN38 8TU. 
 
If the Goods or Services covered by this invoice falls under the regulation of the 1991 Water Industry Act, and 
you remain dissatisfied you can refer your complaint to Consumer Council for Water on 0121 345 1000 or 
write to them at Consumer Council for Water, 1st Floor, Victoria Square House, Victoria Square, Birmingham, 
B2 4AJ. 
 

Ways to pay your bill 
 

Credit Card 
 
Call 0800 009 4540 
quoting your invoice 
number starting CBA or 
ADS / OSS 

BACS Payment
 
Account number 
90478703 
Sort code 60-00-01  
A remittance advice must 
be sent to:  
Thames Water Utilities 
Ltd., PO Box 3189, 
Slough SL1 4WW.  
or email 
ps.billing@thameswater.
co.uk 

Telephone Banking
 
By calling your bank and 
quoting: 
Account number 
90478703 
Sort code 60-00-01 
and your invoice number 

Cheque 
 
Made payable to ‘Thames 
Water Utilities Ltd’  
Write your Thames Water 
account number on the 
back. 
Send to:  
Thames Water Utilities 
Ltd., PO Box 3189, 
Slough SL1 4WW 
or by DX to 151280 
Slough 13 

 
Thames Water Utilities Ltd Registered in England & Wales No. 2366661 Registered Office Clearwater Court, Vastern Rd, Reading, Berks, RG1 8DB. 
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View extent: 100m, 100m 

Crown Copyright © - This plan is reproduced from or based on the OS map by Cadent Gas Limited, with the sanction of the controller of HM Stationary Office. Crown Copyright Reserved.  Ordnance Survey Licence number 100024886 

IMPORTANT NOTICES 
 

This plan shows these pipes owned by Cadent Gas Limited in its role as a Licensed Gas Transporter (GT).  Gas pipes owned by other GT’s or otherwise privately owned 

may be present in this area.  Information with regards to such pipes should be obtained from the relevant owners.  The information shown on this plan is given without 

warranty, the accuracy thereof cannot be guaranteed.  Service pipes, valves, syphons, stub connections etc. are not shown but their presence should be anticipated.  

No liability of any kind whatsoever is accepted by Cadent Gas Limited or their agents, servants or contractors for any errors or omission.  Safe digging practices, in 

accordance with HS(G)47, must be used to verify and establish the actual position of mains, pipes, services and other apparatus on site before any mechanical plant 

is used.  It is your responsibility to ensure that this information is provided to all persons (either direct labour or contractors) working for you on or near gas apparatus.  

The information included on this plan should not be referred to beyond a period of 28 days from the date of issue. 

In case of emergency call - 0800 111 999 
 

Diameter Change 

Material Change 

Valve 

Depth of cover 

Syphon 

LP Mains 

MP Mains 

IP Mains 

LHP Mains 

 

Dig Sites Area: Line: 

Out of Standard Service 

Date Requested: 16/02/2022
Job Reference: 24751228
Site Location: 528088 183869
Requested by: Miss Alexa Band

Your Scheme/Reference: STU5616

Scale: 1:500 (When plotted at A4)
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Warning: PDF designed for A4 colour print only with no page scaling



Enquirer

Name Phone

Company Mobile

Address

Email

Enquiry Details

Scheme/Reference

Enquiry type Work category

Start date Work type

End date  Site size

Searched location Work type buffer*

Confirmed location

Site Contact Name Site Phone No

Description of Works  

Site Map

V3.3.6               

Enquiry Confirmation Date of enquiry:

Time of enquiry:

* The WORK TYPE BUFFER is a distance added to your search area based on the Work type you have chosen.

528088 183869

17/02/2022

01604 781877

NN6 9PY

Not Supplied

75 metres

Soiltechnics

Commercial/industrial

XY= 528087, 183866

301 metres square

Not Supplied Not Supplied

17/02/2022

Cedar Barn White Lodge

Walgrave Northamptonshire

Miss Alexa Band

Alexa.Band@soiltechnics.net

LSBUD Ref: 24751228

Development Projects

14:39

STU5616

Planned Works

16/02/2022
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Asset Owners

Enquiry Confirmation Date of enquiry:

Time of enquiry:

                                                     The results of this enquiry are based on the confirmed information you entered and are valid only as
at the date of the enquiry. It is your responsibility to ensure that the Enquiry Details are correct, and LinesearchbeforeUdig accepts no 
responsibility for any errors or omissions in the Enquiry Details or any consequences thereof.  LSBUD Members update their asset 
information on a regular basis so you are advised to consider this when undertaking any works. It is your responsibility to choose the 
period of time after which you need to resubmit any enquiry but the maximum time (after which your enquiry will no longer be dealt 
with by the LSBUD Helpdesk  and LSBUD Members) is 28 days.  If any details of the enquiry change, particularly including, but not 
limited to, the location of the work, then a further enquiry must be made.

Terms and Conditions.

Validity and search criteria.

Asset Owners & Responses.                                                        Please note the enquiry results include the following:
1.  "LSBUD Members" who are asset owners who have registered their assets on the LSBUD service.
2.  "Non LSBUD Members" are asset owners who have not registered their assets on the LSBUD service but LSBUD is aware of 

their existence.  Please note that there could be other asset owners within your search area.

Below are three lists of asset owners:

1.  LSBUD Members who have assets registered within your search area.  (“Affected”)
            a.These LSBUD Members will either:
                     i.  Ask for further information (“Email Additional Info” noted in status).  The additional information includes:  Site contact

name and number, Location plan, Detailed plan (minimum scale 1:2500), Cross sectional drawings (if available), Work 
Specification.

Respond directly to you (“Await Response”). In this response they may either send plans directly to you or ask for further 
information before being able to do so, particularly if any payments or authorisations are required.

ii.

2.  LSBUD Members who do not have assets registered within your search area.  (“Not Affected”)

3.  Non LSBUD Members who may have assets within your search area.  Please note that this list is not exhaustive and all details
are provided as a guide only.  It is your responsibility to identify and consult with all asset owners before proceeding.

                                            Please note that this enquiry is subject always to our standard terms and conditions available at 
www.linesearchbeforeudig.co.uk ("Terms of Use") and the disclaimer at the end of this document.  Please note that in the event of any 
conflict or ambiguity between the terms of this Enquiry Confirmation and the Terms of Use, the Terms of Use shall take precedence.

Notes. Please ensure your contact details are correct and up to date on the system in case the LSBUD Members need to contact you.

LSBUD Ref: 24751228
16/02/2022

14:39
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Enquiry Confirmation Date of enquiry:

Time of enquiry: 14:39

16/02/2022

LSBUD Ref: 24751228

  
  
LSBUD Members who have assets registered on the LSBUD service within the vicinity of your search area.
  

List of affected LSBUD members
Asset Owner Phone/Email Emergency Only Status
Cadent Gas 0800688588 0800111999 Await response
National Grid Electricity Transmission 08000014282 0800404090 Await response
UK Power Networks 08000565866 08000565866 Await response

  
  
LSBUD Members who do not have assets registered on the LSBUD service within the vicinity of your search area. Please be
aware that LSBUD Members make regular changes to their assets and this list may vary for new enquiries in the same area.
  

List of not affected LSBUD members

AWE Pipeline Balfour Beatty Investments Limited BOC Limited (A Member of the Linde Group)

Box Broadband BP Exploration Operating Company Limited BPA

Carrington Gas Pipeline CATS Pipeline c/o Wood Group PSN Cemex

Centrica Storage Ltd CNG Services Ltd Concept Solutions People Ltd

ConocoPhillips (UK) Teesside Operator Ltd D.S.Smith Diamond Transmission Corporation

DIO (MOD Abandoned Pipelines) DIO (MOD Live Pipelines) E.ON UK CHP Limited

EirGrid Electricity North West Limited ENI & Himor c/o Penspen Ltd

EnQuest NNS Limited EP Langage Limited ESP Utilities Group

ESSAR Esso Petroleum Company Limited euNetworks Fiber UK Ltd

EXA Infrastructure Exolum Pipeline System Fulcrum Pipelines Limited

Gamma Gas Networks Ireland (UK) Gateshead Energy Company

Gigaclear Ltd Harbour Energy Heathrow Airport LTD

Humbly Grove Energy IGas Energy INEOS FPS Pipelines

INEOS Manufacturing (Scotland and TSEP) INOVYN ChlorVinyls Limited INOVYN Enterprises Limited

Intergen (Coryton Energy or Spalding Energy) Jurassic Fibre Ltd Last Mile

Mainline Pipelines Limited Manchester Jetline Limited Manx Cable Company

Marchwood Power Ltd (Gas Pipeline) Melbourn Solar Limited Murphy Utility Assets

National Grid Gas Transmission Neos Networks Northumbrian Water Group

NPower CHP Pipelines NTT Global Data Centers EMEA UK Ltd NYnet Ltd

Oikos Storage Limited Ørsted Palm Paper Ltd

Perenco UK Limited (Purbeck Southampton
Pipeline)

Petroineos Phillips 66

Portsmouth Water Premier Transmission Ltd (SNIP) Redundant Pipelines - LPDA

RWE - Great Yarmouth Pipeline (Bacton to Great
Yarmouth Power Station)

RWEnpower (Little Barford and South Haven) SABIC UK Petrochemicals

SAS Utility Services Ltd Scottish and Southern Electricity Networks Scottish Power Generation

Seabank Power Ltd SES Water SGN

Shell Shell NOP SP Energy Networks

Squire Energy Networks SSE Generation Ltd SSE Transmission

Tata Communications (c/o JSM Construction
Page 3 of 5



SSE Utility Solutions Limited Ltd) Total Colnbrook Pipelines

Total Finaline Pipelines Transmission Capital Uniper UK Ltd

University of Cambridge Granta Backbone
Network

Vattenfall Veolia ES SELCHP Limited

Veolia ES Sheffield Ltd VPI Power Limited Wales and West Utilities

West of Duddon Sands Transmission Ltd Western Power Distribution Westminster City Council

Zayo Group UK Ltd c/o JSM Group Ltd
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Enquiry Confirmation Date of enquiry:

Time of enquiry: 14:39

16/02/2022

LSBUD Ref: 24751228

  
  
The following Non-LSBUD Members may have assets in your search area. It is YOUR RESPONSIBILITY to contact them
before proceeding. Please be aware this list is not exhaustive and it is your responsibility to identify and contact all asset
owners within your search area.
  

Non-LSBUD members (Asset owners not registered on LSBUD)
Asset Owner Preferred contact method Phone Status
BT https://www.swns.bt.com/pls/mbe/welcome.home 08000232023 Not Notified
CenturyLink Communications UK Limited plantenquiries@instalcom.co.uk 02087314613 Not Notified
CityFibre asset.team@cityfibre.com 033 3150 7282 Not Notified
Colt plantenquiries@catelecomuk.com 01227768427 Not Notified
ENGIE nrswa.uk@engie.com 0800 130 3600 Not Notified
GTC https://pe.gtc-uk.co.uk/PlantEnqMembership 01359240363 Not Notified
Mobile Broadband Network Limited mbnl.plant.enquiries@turntown.com 01212 621 100 Not Notified
Sky UK Limited nrswa@sky.uk 02070323234 Not Notified
Sota SOTA.plantenquiries@instalcom.co.uk Not Notified
Teliasonera check-network@teliacompany.com 0800526015 Not Notified
Thames Water http://www.digdat.co.uk 08450709145 Not Notified
Utility assets Ltd assetrecords@utilityassets.co.uk Not Notified
Verizon Business osp-team@uk.verizonbusiness.com 01293611736 Not Notified
Virgin Media http://www.digdat.co.uk 08708883116 Not Notified
Vodafone osm.enquiries@atkinsglobal.com 01454662881 Not Notified

Disclaimer
Please refer to LinesearchbeforeUdig's Terms of Use for full terms of use available at www.linesearchbeforeudig.co.uk
The results of this Enquiry are personal to the Enquirer and shall not be shared with or relied upon by any other party. The asset information on which
the Enquiry results are based has been provided by LSBUD Members, therefore LinesearchbeforeUdig will provide no guarantee that such information
is accurate or reliable nor does it monitor such asset information for accuracy and reliability going forward. There may also be asset owners which do
not participate in the enquiry service operated by LinesearchbeforeUdig, including but not exclusively those set out above. Therefore,
LinesearchbeforeUdig cannot make any representation or give any guarantee or warranty as to the completeness of the information contained in the
enquiry results or accept any responsibility for the accuracy of the mapping images used. LinesearchbeforeUdig and its employees, agents and
consultants accept no liability (save that nothing in this Enquiry Confirmation excludes or limits our liability for death or personal injury arising from our
negligence, or our fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation, or any other liability that cannot be excluded or limited by English law) arising in respect
thereof or in any other way for errors or omissions including responsibility to any person by reason of negligence.
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National Grid is a trading name for: 

National Grid Electricity Transmission plc 

Registered Office: 1-3 Strand, London WC2N 5EH 

Registered in England and Wales, No 2366977 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

National Grid Electricity – No Assets Affected   

Dear Sir/ Madam, 

An assessment has been carried out with respect to National Grid Electricity Transmission plc's apparatus and the 

proposed work location. Based on the location entered into the system for assessment the area has been found to not 

affect any National Grid Electricity Transmission plc’s apparatus. 

Please note this response and any attached map(s) are valid for 28 days 

Yours sincerely 

Asset Protection Team 

 

 

 

 

 

 
National Grid House 

Warwick Technology Park 

Gallows Hill, Warwick 

CV34 6DA 

 

 

Electricity Emergency Number: 
0800 40 40 90* 
*Available 24 hours, 7 days/week.  
Calls may be recorded and monitored. 
www.nationalgrid.com 
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IMPORTANT NOTICES 

This plan shows those pipes owned by National Grid Electricity Transmission plc in its role as a Licensed Electricity Transporter (ET). Electricity cables owned 

by other ETs, or otherwise privately owned, may be present in this area.  Information with regards to such cables should be obtained from the relevant 

owners.  The information shown on this plan is given without warranty, the accuracy thereof cannot be guaranteed.  Ancillary equipment such as cooling 

systems and communication cables are not shown but their presence should be anticipated. No liability of any kind whatsoever is accepted by National 

Grid Electricity Transmission plc or their agents, servants or contractors for any error or omission.  Safe digging practices, in accordance with HS(G)47, must 

be used to verify and establish the actual position of cables and other apparatus on site before any mechanical plant is used.  It is your responsibility to 

ensure that this information is provided to all persons (either direct labour or contractors) working for you on or near electricity apparatus.  The information 

included on this plan should not be referred to beyond a period of 28 days from the date of issue. 

National Grid Electricity Emergency Number: 0800 40 40 90 

Available 24 hours, 7 days/week. Calls may be recorded and monitored 
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1. UK Power Networks does not warrant that the information provided to you is correct. You rely upon it at your own 
risk. 
2. UK Power Networks does not exclude or limit its liability if it causes the death of any persons or causes personal injury 
to a person. 
3. Subject to paragraph 2 UK Power Networks has no liability to you in contract, in tort (including negligence), for breach 
of statutory duty or otherwise for any loss, damage, cost, claims, demands, or expenses that you or any third party may 
suffer or incur as a result of using the information provided whether for physical damage to property or for any economic 
loss (including without limitation loss of profit, loss of opportunity, loss of savings, loss of goodwill, loss of business, loss 
of use) or any special or consequential loss or damage whatsoever. 
4. This plan has been provided to you on the basis of the terms of use set out in the covering letter that accompanies 
this plan. If you do not accept and/or do not understand the terms of use set out in the covering letter you must not use 
the plan and must return it to the sender of the letter. 
5. You are responsible for the security of the information provided to you. It must not be given, sold or made available 
upon payment of a fee to a third party. 
6. Please Note:  The Overview map does not display UK Power Networks electricity network and should not be used for 
the location of UK Power Networks assets.  For detail of the electricity network please view the relevant page as 
highlighted in the Overview map. 
 

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database rights 2020. All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence numbers 100019626, 100019826 and 100019450. Data has been added to the Ordnance Survey base map; all proprietary rights in such additional data are and shall remain the exclusive property 
of © London Power Networks plc or Eastern Power Networks plc or South Eastern Power Networks plc each being a distribution licensee under section 6(1)(c) of the Electricity Act 1989 for the relevant distribution services area as that term is defined in such licensee’s distribution licence. All rights in such data reserved.  

Plans generated by DigSAFE Pro™ software provided by LinesearchbeforeUdig. 
 

The quality and accuracy of any print will depend on your printer, your computer and its print 
settings. Measurements scaled from this plan may not match measurements between the same 

points on the ground. 
 

This plan must be used with the 

attached ‘Symbols’ document. 

IF IN DOUBT – ASK! PHONE 
0800 056 5866 

EMERGENCY – If you damage a 
cable or line 

Phone 0800 783 8838 (24hrs) 
URGENTLY 

ALWAYS LOOK UP 
BEFORE 

YOU START WORK 
Refer to HSE Guidance 

note GS6 

1. The position of the apparatus shown on this drawing is believed to be correct but the original 
landmarks may have been altered since the apparatus was installed. 
2. The exact position of the apparatus should be verified – use approved cable avoidance tools prior 
to excavation using suitable hand tools. 
3. It is essential that trial holes are carefully made avoiding the use of mechanical tools or picks 
until the exact location of all the cables have been determined.  
4. It must be assumed that there is a service cable into each property, lamp column and street sign, 
etc. 
5. All cables must be treated as being live unless proved otherwise by UK Power Networks. 
6. The information proved must be given to all people working near UK Power Networks plant and 
equipment. Do not use plans more than 3 months after the issue date for excavation purposes. 
7. Please be aware that electric cables/lines belonging to other owners of licensed electricity 
distribution systems may be present and it is your responsibility to identify their location. 
8. Please be aware the Low Voltage Overhead power lines are not currently displayed for the Eastern 
Region via this service, if you require records on the location of these please contact our Plan 
Provision team directly via plans@ukpowernetworks.co.uk. 

 

 

Maps produced at 1:2500 scale are Geo-Schematics which show LV mains cables and overhead 
lines (in some cases all voltages). Prior to carrying out excavations you must refer to the 1:500 
records to determine the location of all known underground plant and equipment. 
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UK Power Networks Feedback Tool 
Please help UK Power Networks improve the accuracy of their network records and help make it safer for all 

those working around them in future. 

 

All you need to do is: 

1. Use your phone camera to scan the 
QR code: 

2. Provide feedback on what you have 
found on site (good or bad) 

3. Upload a photo if needed 

 

 

Thank you for making the area a safer place to dig. 

UK Power Networks, working with LSBUD 
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Asset Owners

Enquiry Confirmation Date of enquiry:

Time of enquiry:

                                                     The results of this enquiry are based on the confirmed information you entered and are valid only as
at the date of the enquiry. It is your responsibility to ensure that the Enquiry Details are correct, and LinesearchbeforeUdig accepts no 
responsibility for any errors or omissions in the Enquiry Details or any consequences thereof.  LSBUD Members update their asset 
information on a regular basis so you are advised to consider this when undertaking any works. It is your responsibility to choose the 
period of time after which you need to resubmit any enquiry but the maximum time (after which your enquiry will no longer be dealt 
with by the LSBUD Helpdesk  and LSBUD Members) is 28 days.  If any details of the enquiry change, particularly including, but not 
limited to, the location of the work, then a further enquiry must be made.

Terms and Conditions.

Validity and search criteria.

Asset Owners & Responses.                                                        Please note the enquiry results include the following:
1.  "LSBUD Members" who are asset owners who have registered their assets on the LSBUD service.
2.  "Non LSBUD Members" are asset owners who have not registered their assets on the LSBUD service but LSBUD is aware of 

their existence.  Please note that there could be other asset owners within your search area.

Below are three lists of asset owners:

1.  LSBUD Members who have assets registered within your search area.  (“Affected”)
            a.These LSBUD Members will either:
                     i.  Ask for further information (“Email Additional Info” noted in status).  The additional information includes:  Site contact

name and number, Location plan, Detailed plan (minimum scale 1:2500), Cross sectional drawings (if available), Work 
Specification.

Respond directly to you (“Await Response”). In this response they may either send plans directly to you or ask for further 
information before being able to do so, particularly if any payments or authorisations are required.

ii.

2.  LSBUD Members who do not have assets registered within your search area.  (“Not Affected”)

3.  Non LSBUD Members who may have assets within your search area.  Please note that this list is not exhaustive and all details
are provided as a guide only.  It is your responsibility to identify and consult with all asset owners before proceeding.

                                            Please note that this enquiry is subject always to our standard terms and conditions available at 
www.linesearchbeforeudig.co.uk ("Terms of Use") and the disclaimer at the end of this document.  Please note that in the event of any 
conflict or ambiguity between the terms of this Enquiry Confirmation and the Terms of Use, the Terms of Use shall take precedence.

Notes. Please ensure your contact details are correct and up to date on the system in case the LSBUD Members need to contact you.

LSBUD Ref: 24751228
16/02/2022

14:39
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Enquiry Confirmation Date of enquiry:

Time of enquiry: 14:39

16/02/2022

LSBUD Ref: 24751228

  
  
LSBUD Members who have assets registered on the LSBUD service within the vicinity of your search area.
  

List of affected LSBUD members
Asset Owner Phone/Email Emergency Only Status
Cadent Gas 0800688588 0800111999 Await response
National Grid Electricity Transmission 08000014282 0800404090 Await response
UK Power Networks 08000565866 08000565866 Await response

  
  
LSBUD Members who do not have assets registered on the LSBUD service within the vicinity of your search area. Please be
aware that LSBUD Members make regular changes to their assets and this list may vary for new enquiries in the same area.
  

List of not affected LSBUD members

AWE Pipeline Balfour Beatty Investments Limited BOC Limited (A Member of the Linde Group)

Box Broadband BP Exploration Operating Company Limited BPA

Carrington Gas Pipeline CATS Pipeline c/o Wood Group PSN Cemex

Centrica Storage Ltd CNG Services Ltd Concept Solutions People Ltd

ConocoPhillips (UK) Teesside Operator Ltd D.S.Smith Diamond Transmission Corporation

DIO (MOD Abandoned Pipelines) DIO (MOD Live Pipelines) E.ON UK CHP Limited

EirGrid Electricity North West Limited ENI & Himor c/o Penspen Ltd

EnQuest NNS Limited EP Langage Limited ESP Utilities Group

ESSAR Esso Petroleum Company Limited euNetworks Fiber UK Ltd

EXA Infrastructure Exolum Pipeline System Fulcrum Pipelines Limited

Gamma Gas Networks Ireland (UK) Gateshead Energy Company

Gigaclear Ltd Harbour Energy Heathrow Airport LTD

Humbly Grove Energy IGas Energy INEOS FPS Pipelines

INEOS Manufacturing (Scotland and TSEP) INOVYN ChlorVinyls Limited INOVYN Enterprises Limited

Intergen (Coryton Energy or Spalding Energy) Jurassic Fibre Ltd Last Mile

Mainline Pipelines Limited Manchester Jetline Limited Manx Cable Company

Marchwood Power Ltd (Gas Pipeline) Melbourn Solar Limited Murphy Utility Assets

National Grid Gas Transmission Neos Networks Northumbrian Water Group

NPower CHP Pipelines NTT Global Data Centers EMEA UK Ltd NYnet Ltd

Oikos Storage Limited Ørsted Palm Paper Ltd

Perenco UK Limited (Purbeck Southampton
Pipeline)

Petroineos Phillips 66

Portsmouth Water Premier Transmission Ltd (SNIP) Redundant Pipelines - LPDA

RWE - Great Yarmouth Pipeline (Bacton to Great
Yarmouth Power Station)

RWEnpower (Little Barford and South Haven) SABIC UK Petrochemicals

SAS Utility Services Ltd Scottish and Southern Electricity Networks Scottish Power Generation

Seabank Power Ltd SES Water SGN

Shell Shell NOP SP Energy Networks

Squire Energy Networks SSE Generation Ltd SSE Transmission

Tata Communications (c/o JSM Construction
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SSE Utility Solutions Limited Ltd) Total Colnbrook Pipelines

Total Finaline Pipelines Transmission Capital Uniper UK Ltd

University of Cambridge Granta Backbone
Network

Vattenfall Veolia ES SELCHP Limited

Veolia ES Sheffield Ltd VPI Power Limited Wales and West Utilities

West of Duddon Sands Transmission Ltd Western Power Distribution Westminster City Council

Zayo Group UK Ltd c/o JSM Group Ltd
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Enquiry Confirmation Date of enquiry:

Time of enquiry: 14:39

16/02/2022

LSBUD Ref: 24751228

  
  
The following Non-LSBUD Members may have assets in your search area. It is YOUR RESPONSIBILITY to contact them
before proceeding. Please be aware this list is not exhaustive and it is your responsibility to identify and contact all asset
owners within your search area.
  

Non-LSBUD members (Asset owners not registered on LSBUD)
Asset Owner Preferred contact method Phone Status
BT https://www.swns.bt.com/pls/mbe/welcome.home 08000232023 Not Notified
CenturyLink Communications UK Limited plantenquiries@instalcom.co.uk 02087314613 Not Notified
CityFibre asset.team@cityfibre.com 033 3150 7282 Not Notified
Colt plantenquiries@catelecomuk.com 01227768427 Not Notified
ENGIE nrswa.uk@engie.com 0800 130 3600 Not Notified
GTC https://pe.gtc-uk.co.uk/PlantEnqMembership 01359240363 Not Notified
Mobile Broadband Network Limited mbnl.plant.enquiries@turntown.com 01212 621 100 Not Notified
Sky UK Limited nrswa@sky.uk 02070323234 Not Notified
Sota SOTA.plantenquiries@instalcom.co.uk Not Notified
Teliasonera check-network@teliacompany.com 0800526015 Not Notified
Thames Water http://www.digdat.co.uk 08450709145 Not Notified
Utility assets Ltd assetrecords@utilityassets.co.uk Not Notified
Verizon Business osp-team@uk.verizonbusiness.com 01293611736 Not Notified
Virgin Media http://www.digdat.co.uk 08708883116 Not Notified
Vodafone osm.enquiries@atkinsglobal.com 01454662881 Not Notified

Disclaimer
Please refer to LinesearchbeforeUdig's Terms of Use for full terms of use available at www.linesearchbeforeudig.co.uk
The results of this Enquiry are personal to the Enquirer and shall not be shared with or relied upon by any other party. The asset information on which
the Enquiry results are based has been provided by LSBUD Members, therefore LinesearchbeforeUdig will provide no guarantee that such information
is accurate or reliable nor does it monitor such asset information for accuracy and reliability going forward. There may also be asset owners which do
not participate in the enquiry service operated by LinesearchbeforeUdig, including but not exclusively those set out above. Therefore,
LinesearchbeforeUdig cannot make any representation or give any guarantee or warranty as to the completeness of the information contained in the
enquiry results or accept any responsibility for the accuracy of the mapping images used. LinesearchbeforeUdig and its employees, agents and
consultants accept no liability (save that nothing in this Enquiry Confirmation excludes or limits our liability for death or personal injury arising from our
negligence, or our fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation, or any other liability that cannot be excluded or limited by English law) arising in respect
thereof or in any other way for errors or omissions including responsibility to any person by reason of negligence.
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National Grid is a trading name for: 

National Grid Electricity Transmission plc 

Registered Office: 1-3 Strand, London WC2N 5EH 

Registered in England and Wales, No 2366977 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

National Grid Electricity – No Assets Affected   

Dear Sir/ Madam, 

An assessment has been carried out with respect to National Grid Electricity Transmission plc's apparatus and the 

proposed work location. Based on the location entered into the system for assessment the area has been found to not 

affect any National Grid Electricity Transmission plc’s apparatus. 

Please note this response and any attached map(s) are valid for 28 days 

Yours sincerely 

Asset Protection Team 

 

 

 

 

 

 
National Grid House 

Warwick Technology Park 

Gallows Hill, Warwick 

CV34 6DA 

 

 

Electricity Emergency Number: 
0800 40 40 90* 
*Available 24 hours, 7 days/week.  
Calls may be recorded and monitored. 
www.nationalgrid.com 
 

 

Asset Protection  
Gas Transmission  
National Grid 
Warwick 
Email: assetprotection@nationalgrid.com 
 

Our Ref: 24751228 STU5616

Wednesday, 16 February 2022

Alexa Band
Cedar Barn White Lodge

Northamptonshire
NN6 9PY



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

   

 
 
 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NationalGrid House 

Warwick Technology Park 

Gallows Hill 

Warwick 

CV34 6DA 

 

AssetProtection@NationalGrid.com 
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IMPORTANT NOTICES 

This plan shows those pipes owned by National Grid Electricity Transmission plc in its role as a Licensed Electricity Transporter (ET). Electricity cables owned 

by other ETs, or otherwise privately owned, may be present in this area.  Information with regards to such cables should be obtained from the relevant 

owners.  The information shown on this plan is given without warranty, the accuracy thereof cannot be guaranteed.  Ancillary equipment such as cooling 

systems and communication cables are not shown but their presence should be anticipated. No liability of any kind whatsoever is accepted by National 

Grid Electricity Transmission plc or their agents, servants or contractors for any error or omission.  Safe digging practices, in accordance with HS(G)47, must 

be used to verify and establish the actual position of cables and other apparatus on site before any mechanical plant is used.  It is your responsibility to 

ensure that this information is provided to all persons (either direct labour or contractors) working for you on or near electricity apparatus.  The information 

included on this plan should not be referred to beyond a period of 28 days from the date of issue. 

National Grid Electricity Emergency Number: 0800 40 40 90 

Available 24 hours, 7 days/week. Calls may be recorded and monitored 
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1. UK Power Networks does not warrant that the information provided to you is correct. You rely upon it at your own 
risk. 
2. UK Power Networks does not exclude or limit its liability if it causes the death of any persons or causes personal injury 
to a person. 
3. Subject to paragraph 2 UK Power Networks has no liability to you in contract, in tort (including negligence), for breach 
of statutory duty or otherwise for any loss, damage, cost, claims, demands, or expenses that you or any third party may 
suffer or incur as a result of using the information provided whether for physical damage to property or for any economic 
loss (including without limitation loss of profit, loss of opportunity, loss of savings, loss of goodwill, loss of business, loss 
of use) or any special or consequential loss or damage whatsoever. 
4. This plan has been provided to you on the basis of the terms of use set out in the covering letter that accompanies 
this plan. If you do not accept and/or do not understand the terms of use set out in the covering letter you must not use 
the plan and must return it to the sender of the letter. 
5. You are responsible for the security of the information provided to you. It must not be given, sold or made available 
upon payment of a fee to a third party. 
6. Please Note:  The Overview map does not display UK Power Networks electricity network and should not be used for 
the location of UK Power Networks assets.  For detail of the electricity network please view the relevant page as 
highlighted in the Overview map. 
 

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database rights 2020. All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence numbers 100019626, 100019826 and 100019450. Data has been added to the Ordnance Survey base map; all proprietary rights in such additional data are and shall remain the exclusive property 
of © London Power Networks plc or Eastern Power Networks plc or South Eastern Power Networks plc each being a distribution licensee under section 6(1)(c) of the Electricity Act 1989 for the relevant distribution services area as that term is defined in such licensee’s distribution licence. All rights in such data reserved.  

Plans generated by DigSAFE Pro™ software provided by LinesearchbeforeUdig. 
 

The quality and accuracy of any print will depend on your printer, your computer and its print 
settings. Measurements scaled from this plan may not match measurements between the same 

points on the ground. 
 

This plan must be used with the 

attached ‘Symbols’ document. 

IF IN DOUBT – ASK! PHONE 
0800 056 5866 

EMERGENCY – If you damage a 
cable or line 

Phone 0800 783 8838 (24hrs) 
URGENTLY 

ALWAYS LOOK UP 
BEFORE 

YOU START WORK 
Refer to HSE Guidance 

note GS6 

1. The position of the apparatus shown on this drawing is believed to be correct but the original 
landmarks may have been altered since the apparatus was installed. 
2. The exact position of the apparatus should be verified – use approved cable avoidance tools prior 
to excavation using suitable hand tools. 
3. It is essential that trial holes are carefully made avoiding the use of mechanical tools or picks 
until the exact location of all the cables have been determined.  
4. It must be assumed that there is a service cable into each property, lamp column and street sign, 
etc. 
5. All cables must be treated as being live unless proved otherwise by UK Power Networks. 
6. The information proved must be given to all people working near UK Power Networks plant and 
equipment. Do not use plans more than 3 months after the issue date for excavation purposes. 
7. Please be aware that electric cables/lines belonging to other owners of licensed electricity 
distribution systems may be present and it is your responsibility to identify their location. 
8. Please be aware the Low Voltage Overhead power lines are not currently displayed for the Eastern 
Region via this service, if you require records on the location of these please contact our Plan 
Provision team directly via plans@ukpowernetworks.co.uk. 

 

 

Maps produced at 1:2500 scale are Geo-Schematics which show LV mains cables and overhead 
lines (in some cases all voltages). Prior to carrying out excavations you must refer to the 1:500 
records to determine the location of all known underground plant and equipment. 
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UK Power Networks Feedback Tool 
Please help UK Power Networks improve the accuracy of their network records and help make it safer for all 

those working around them in future. 

 

All you need to do is: 

1. Use your phone camera to scan the 
QR code: 

2. Provide feedback on what you have 
found on site (good or bad) 

3. Upload a photo if needed 

 

 

Thank you for making the area a safer place to dig. 

UK Power Networks, working with LSBUD 
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	2.2.3 An extract of open-source topographical mapping is shown below, with the approximate site location marked with a star.
	2.2.4 Land use in the immediate area consists mainly of residential properties of masonry construction.
	2.2.5 No soft landscaping is present onsite, although a series of small ornamental beds are located in the open mews just off the northern boundary.
	2.2.6 The photos below show the site in general with the location of photos shown on Drawing -02.

	2.3 Asbestos
	2.3.1 Our investigations exclude surveys to identify the presence or indeed absence of asbestos in structures onsite. It should be noted that we did not observe evidence of obvious, potential asbestos containing materials on site within the areas of i...

	2.4 History
	2.4.1 Reference has been made to historical Ordnance Survey plans and publicly available satellite imagery. A summary of the key features is provided below.

	2.5 Anticipated Geology
	2.5.1 A summary of the anticipated geology underlying the site is summarised as follows:
	2.5.2 No superficial deposits have been mapped at or in close proximity to the site. However, a nominal thickness of Made Ground associated with the general development of the site and area is anticipated.
	2.5.3 Principal aquifers are defined as deposits exhibiting high permeability capable of high levels of groundwater storage.  Such deposits are able to support water supply and river base flows on a strategic scale.
	2.5.4 Secondary A aquifers are predominantly permeable layers capable of supporting water supplies at a local rather than strategic scale.  In some cases, Secondary A aquifers can form an important source of base flow to rivers.  These are generally a...
	2.5.5 Secondary undifferentiated aquifer is a designation used when it is not possible to attribute fully one of either Secondary A or Secondary B, due to the variable nature of the soils.  Secondary B can be defined as: layers which may store limited...
	2.5.6 Unproductive strata are defined as deposits exhibiting low permeability with negligible significance for water supply or river base flow.  Unproductive Strata are generally regarded as not containing groundwater in exploitable quantities.
	2.5.7 Envirocheck report includes hazard ratings due to natural ground instability, which have been derived by the BGS. All of the natural hazards have been rated as low, or below with the exception of ‘Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground ...

	2.6 Hydrogeology
	2.6.1 The underlying London Clay Formation is recorded as unproductive strata and is unlikely to contain significant water. Local borehole records support this.
	2.6.2 The Made Ground, if present, may be variably permeable.
	2.6.3 Given the impermeable nature of underlying soils, ground conditions are not conducive to containing significant quantities of groundwater.
	2.6.4 If present, it is likely to be in discreet/confined locations and unlikely to be in direct continuity with aquifers or surface waters. As the site is at the base of a hill, it is possible that transitory water may be present in near surface Made...
	2.6.5 The site is not located within a Source Protection Zone.
	2.6.6 A cluster of surface water abstractions are recorded ~420m northeast adjacent to the Regent Canal.
	2.6.7 A groundwater abstraction is recorded 466m to the south, at Regents Park (London Zoo) and a corresponding borehole record shows a borehole extending to the principal aquifer in the chalk. A further 3 licences are recorded 470m west at Barrow Pum...

	2.7 Hydrology
	2.7.1 The nearest recorded surface water feature is Regents Canal, ~204m east of the site.

	2.8 Flood risk
	2.8.1 The site is not located within a fluvial flood plain, nor an area recorded at risk of surface  or groundwater flooding. It is noted that most roads adjacent to the site are recorded to be at risk of a 1 in 1000 year surface water flood event.
	2.8.2 This information does not constitute a site-specific Flood Risk Assessment and one may be required for the scheme.

	2.9 Quarrying and Mining
	2.9.1 There is no record of mining activities or quarrying within 500m of the site.

	2.10 Landfill and infilled ground
	2.10.1 There are no recorded current or historic landfill sites within 2000m of the site. A stretch of canal is recorded to have been infilled to the southeast, the closest section being ~315m distant.
	2.10.2 Two further points of potentially infilled land correspond to small areas within London Zoo to the south. The type of infill is not recorded, but on the basis they are not recorded as landfill sites, it is likely that infill soils are unlikely ...

	2.11 Recent industrial activity
	2.11.1 There are no active Contemporary Trade Directory or Fuel Station records within 100m of the site. Two inactive records for home furnishing manufacturers (69m E) and carpet cleaners (78m NE) are recorded at residential addresses.

	2.12 Radon
	2.12.1 Envirocheck use the British Geological Survey database to review reported radon levels in the area in which the site is located to establish recommended radon protection levels for new dwellings.  The database records the site as being located ...

	2.13 Unexploded Ordnance (UXO)
	2.13.1 Prior to our fieldwork activities we obtained a desk study risk review report from MACC International. The risk review concluded that there was a ‘medium’ risk of encountering UXO during the ground investigation. A specialist engineer supervise...

	2.14 Underground Infrastructure
	2.14.1 Copies of all utility plans obtained are presented as Appendix G. The plans are provided for information only and should not be relied upon to be accurate. In addition, it is worth noting that the public utility plans provided by the asset owne...


	3 Ground Investigation
	3.1 General
	3.1.1 The ground investigation brief was provided by Elliott Wood.
	3.1.2 The ground investigation works were carried out in general accordance with the recommendations outlined in BS 5930:2015+A1:2020 and BS EN 1997-2:2007, and constitutes a Preliminary Investigation, as defined by those standards.
	3.1.3 The objectives of the fieldwork were to:

	3.2 Fieldwork summary
	3.2.1 Fieldwork was undertaken between 21st March 2022 and 31st March 2022 with a summary of works presented in the following table.
	3.2.2 The exploratory logs are presented within Appendix B.
	3.2.3 All soils encountered were described in accordance with BS EN ISO 14688 “Identification and Classification of soil”.

	3.3 Sampling
	3.3.1 During the fieldwork, sampling of soil, rock and groundwater for geotechnical purposes has been undertaken in accordance with BS EN ISO 22475-1 “Geotechnical Investigation and testing – sampling by drilling and excavation and groundwater measure...
	3.3.2 Samples collected for chemical analysis have been taken and handled in accordance with BS ISO 18400-105:2017 “Soil quality — Sampling Part 105: Packaging, transport, storage and preservation of samples”.
	3.3.3 Various sampling and sub-sampling methodologies have been adopted with the primary aim of obtaining the highest quality sample class practicable.

	3.4 In situ testing
	3.4.1 The following table summarises the field testing carried out. The results are summarised on individual exploratory hole logs where appropriate and detailed within the Appendices indicated.

	3.5 Laboratory testing
	3.5.1 Samples obtained from exploratory holes were sent to independent accredited laboratories for geotechnical testing.
	3.5.2 Geotechnical laboratory test results are presented in Appendix D, and the total number of geotechnical tests undertaken is summarised below:
	3.5.3 Geo environmental laboratory testing has been scheduled as below. The results will be appended on receipt.


	4 Ground Investigation Findings
	4.1 Overview
	4.1.1 The stratigraphy onsite comprised Made Ground onto London Clay Formation as anticipated.

	4.2 Made Ground
	4.2.1 Made Ground was encountered as both a coarse grained (sand/gravel) and fine-grained soil (clay). Gravel generally comprised brick, flint and concrete with cobbles of brick.
	4.2.2 Made Ground at BH01 extended to 0.8m which is suggested as a model base depth. It is noted that Made Ground may extend up to ~3.0m underneath No’ 12 where a basement was previously recorded.

	4.3 London Clay Formation
	4.3.1 London Clay Formation was encountered in BH01 from 0.8m as a firm becoming stiff, brown mottled grey clay.

	4.4 Groundwater
	4.4.1 Groundwater was not observed in any of the exploratory holes during the fieldworks with the exception of TP05, where a slow seepage was encountered from 1.3m, with groundwater standing at 1.3m upon completion of the excavation.
	4.4.2 Whilst no water was encountered in BH01, a water monitoring standpipe was installed to allow future verification monitoring. Monitoring was undertaken on 25th March 2022 and water was measured at 2.96m below ground level (pipe base at 4.0m).The ...
	4.4.3 While a bentonite seal was placed around the upper pipe, it is possible that small fissures exist in the weathered London Clay Formation upper horizon. The minimal recharge suggests that there is not a standing water table and that the water ent...
	4.4.4 Further water monitoring onsite may allow a refinement, but in lieu of further investigation a water level of 2.96m BGL should be assumed as a cautionary approach.

	4.5 Evidence of possible contamination
	4.5.1 During the ground investigation works, no significant visual or olfactory evidence of contamination was noted, except for the presence of anthropogenic materials contained within the Made Ground (brick and concrete).

	4.6 Obstructions and Instability
	4.6.1 No in-ground obstructions or significant instability were encountered during our site investigations.

	4.7 Unexploded Ordnance (UXO)
	4.7.1 No anomalies were detected during fieldwork.


	5 Geotechnical Discussion
	5.1 Scheme overview
	5.1.1 The following assessments are made on the investigatory data presented in the preceding sections of this report and are made with reference to the specific nature of the development. Should scheme proposals change then it is recommended that the...
	5.1.2 The proposed development comprises internal alterations to both properties and connecting them together.  Additionally, a single storey basement is proposed under part of the site.  The basement excavation will be up to 5.00m deep.
	5.1.3 Scheme drawings are provided in Appendix A.

	5.2 Geotechnical Category
	5.2.1 In accordance with BS EN1997-1:2004 + A1:2013 (Eurocode 7), the project is designated as Geotechnical Category 2. This category includes projects with conventional types of structures and foundations with no exceptional risk, or difficult ground...
	5.2.2 It should be noted that this Report does not constitute a Geotechnical Design Report (GDR) as defined in Eurocode 7. Accordingly, a GDR should be prepared by the designer during the detailed design phase.

	5.3 Groundwater
	5.3.1 A model depth of 2.96m is suggested and should be expected to vary seasonally and in response to weather events.  Further investigations would be required to enable a refinement of this level.
	5.3.2 This level is above the base of the basement and would therefore be encountered during excavation of the basement.  Flow rates are anticipated to be relatively low and controllable using conventional sump pumping techniques.  Following construct...

	5.4 Building foundation strategy
	5.4.1 The proposed construction will adopt an underpinning technique to construct reinforced concrete L shaped retaining walls around the perimeter of the basement. A reinforced suspended concrete slab will then be constructed between the toes of the ...

	5.5 Outline geotechnical design parameters
	5.5.1 Relevant geotechnical parameters for the London Clay Formation have been derived from laboratory testing, technical standards, industry publications and wider literature. The following table summarises those parameters:
	5.5.2 Made Ground associated with the general development of the site is anticipated to be encountered at shallow depth and would therefore also be retained by the basement walls. It was predominantly granular but did have some cohesive elements in pl...

	5.6 Outline temporary and permanent works proposals
	5.6.1 The L shaped retaining walls will be founded on London Clay. Ultimate limit state analyses (bearing capacity) have been undertaken in accordance with BS EN 1997-1 (Eurocode 7) to derive the following ULS values:
	5.6.2 Excavation of the basement will cause an unloading of stress on the soil and consequently heave is likely to occur towards the centre of the basement and diminish towards the perimeter walls. Ignoring boundary effects and therefore adopting a wo...

	5.7 Ground movement and damage impact assessment
	5.7.1 A ground movement analysis has been undertaken as part of a separate Basement Impact Assessment (BIA) and reference should be made to that document for further information (reference STU5616-R02).
	5.7.2 Ground movement analyses have been undertaken with the aid of computer software package XDisp Version 20.1 developed by OASYS. The building damage is then assessed within the software against the damage criteria presented by Burland.
	5.7.3 Settlement beneath the nearby properties (No. 1 and 34 Kingstown Street) has been assessed directly within PDisp. These calculated displacements have then been imported into XDisp and combined with the estimated ground movements due to underpin ...
	5.7.4 The analysis indicates that the damage will generally be limited to Burland Category 0. However, there is one panel shown to be at Category 3, which indicates unacceptable levels of damage. The panel shown to be at risk is part of the site and t...
	5.7.5 The categorisation is not considered to be an accurate representation. The software assumes that each panel acts independently as stand-alone panels. The buildings comprise a series of interlocking panels that will offer some restraint to this r...

	5.8 Tension Piles
	5.8.1 It is understood that tension piles may be considered subject to calculated uplift forces on the basement.  A preliminary analysis of tensile pile capacity has been undertaken to assist the foundation designer if required, who will retain overal...
	5.8.2 It is assumed that the piles, if needed, will be installed using replacement piling techniques; i.e. CFA or bored piles. The assessment assumes no resistance to uplift in the 5m below the basement, due to potential heave.
	5.8.3 The calculations have been undertaken with the aid of PILE, a specialist geotechnical software programme developed by OASYS. The analyses have been undertaken without explicit verification of serviceability limit state. Accordingly, set R4 parti...
	5.8.4 It is assumed that the clay is consistent from 10m to 30m (borehole only extends to 10m at present). This would need to be validated by drilling a deeper borehole. Shaft resistance within the London Clay has been derived using a total stress app...
	5.8.5 The variation of single pile tensile resistance in relation to pile toe level is presented below for three different pile diameters. It should be noted that the resistance of a single pile is reduced in the vicinity of other piles. Accordingly, ...

	5.9 Ground Floor Construction
	5.9.1 A suspended floor is proposed, bearing onto the L shaped underpins. The excavation of the basement will result in some heave of the underlying soils, estimated to be in the order of 25mm.  A suitable void or heave protection material should be a...

	5.10 Aggressiveness of the ground to buried concrete
	5.10.1 The aggressiveness of the ground with respect to buried concrete has been assessed in accordance with Building Research Establishment Special Digest 1: Concrete in Aggressive Ground Third Edition (2005).
	5.10.2 The site is interpreted to be a greenfield site where pyrite may be present.
	5.10.3 Laboratory testing has been undertaken on soil samples obtained from the investigation works.
	5.10.4 Forming foundations by, for instance, cutting a trench through naturally deposited soils or driving pre-cast concrete piles through naturally deposited soils does not, generally, create disturbed ground as defined in BRE SD 1:2005. However, any...
	5.10.5 The classification of the strata is tabulated below:
	5.10.6 It should be noted that where concrete is in contact with more than one soil type then the most onerous DS and ACEC classification should be adopted.


	6 Chemical contamination
	6.1 General
	6.1.1 Part 11A of the Environment Protection Act 1990 became statute in April 2000. The principal feature of this legislation is that the hazards associated with contaminated land should be evaluated in the context of a site-specific risk-based framew...
	6.1.2 Contaminated land is defined as:
	6.1.3 Further information can be obtained from the Department for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) and their web site www.defra.gov.uk.

	6.2 Objectives
	6.2.1 This report section discusses investigations carried out with respect to chemical contamination issues relating to the site. The investigations were carried out to determine if there are any liabilities with respect to Part IIA of the Environmen...

	6.3 Procedure to assess risks of chemical contamination
	6.3.1 For the purposes of presenting this section of this report, we have adopted the following sequence in assessing risks associated with chemical contamination.

	6.4 Site characterisation
	6.4.1.1 The nature of the site has a significant influence on the likely exposure pathways between potentially contaminated soils and potential receptors. The following table summarises elements which characterise the site based on desk study informat...

	6.5 Identified receptors
	6.5.1 The principal receptors subject to harm caused by any contamination of a site are as follows.
	6.5.2 The following sections consider these receptor groups in the context of the proposed development.

	6.6 Human receptors
	6.6.1 The Contaminated Land Exposure Assessment (CLEA) model can be used to derive guideline values, against which land quality data can be compared to allow an assessment of the likely impacts of soil contamination on humans. The parameters used with...
	6.6.2 As the current and proposed site use is residential, the critical site user (receptor) is considered to be a child under the age of 6 years.
	6.6.3 Our assessment considers construction operatives as adult receptors.

	6.7 Vegetation receptors
	There is no significant vegetation in the current or proposed site layout, thereforevegetation will not be considered further.

	6.8 Water receptors
	6.8.1 The underlying soils are considered ‘Unproductive Strata’ without groundwater.
	6.8.2 Groundwater observations from the ground investigation are set out in section 4.4 above. While groundwater is considered in respect of the design considerations, it is assumed this is negligible seepages in Made Ground during rainfall events wit...
	6.8.3 Regents Canal is some 200m away with significant built environment and positive drainage between, herefore, controlled waters are not considered to be at risk from any potential contamination at the site and will not be considered further.

	6.9 Summary of identified receptors
	6.9.1 Based on the above assessments, the following table summarises identified and critical receptors.

	6.10 Pathways to human receptors
	6.10.1.1 The following table summarises potential pathways of chemical contaminants (if present) to human receptors.
	6.10.2 There is no soft landscaping onsite, nor any proposed.
	6.10.3 The hardstanding across the site severely restricts pathways to current and proposed users with only inhalation of vapours potentially viable.
	6.10.4 All pathways, except those associated with vegetable consumption, are considered present for construction operatives.

	6.11 Assessment of sources of chemical contamination
	6.11.1 Potential sources of contamination have been assessed using the following elements of the investigation process.
	6.11.2 The history of the site and its immediate surroundings based on published Ordnance Survey maps is described in Section 2. Based on published historical maps, there is no evidence to indicate the site or its immediate surroundings have been subj...
	6.11.3 Based on the Envirocheck data (refer Appendix H) the site has no recorded history of any pollution events or trading activities likely to result in a source of contamination, nor is it located in close proximity to a landfill site.
	6.11.4 No specific sources of contamination were observed during site investigations. Made Ground was observed in all locations. No visual of olfactory evidence of gross contamination was noted within Made Ground, and no odours or staining associated ...
	6.11.5 Accordingly, the only potential source of contamination identified on site is general Made Ground.

	6.12 Initial Conceptual Model
	6.12.1 Based on our assessment of potential contaminative sources, identified receptors and viable pathways to receptors described in preceding paragraphs, we have produced an initial conceptual model in the form of a table which is presented in Appen...
	6.12.2 Based on the conceptual model, the initial assessment of risk of chemical contamination causing harm to identified receptors does not exceed the low category.

	6.13 Risk assessment discussion – Current site users
	6.13.1 The potential pollutant linkage was limited to a pathway of vapour ingress.
	6.13.2 No odours or staining of Made Ground soils was observed during site investigation and Made Ground is not considered to be likely to generate significant vapour phase contamination.
	6.13.3 Therefore, the current site is considered to be suitable for its current use without remediation.

	6.14 Risk assessment discussion – Proposed site users
	6.14.1 The nature of the site, and potential pollutant linkages remain unchanged in the proposed case.
	6.14.2 Further, the proposed basement will result in Made Ground being removed from site, and will be suitably waterproofed.
	6.14.3 On this basis, the site is considered to be suitable for its proposed use without further investigation or remediation.

	6.15 Risk assessment discussion – Construction operatives
	6.15.1 The risk of damage to health of construction operatives and other site investigators is, in our opinion, low. No significant sources have been identified and the potential exposure to soils is limited to the excavation phase. As a precautionary...

	6.16 Risk assessment discussion – Vegetation
	6.16.1 No viable receptor has been identified.

	6.17 Risk assessment discussion – Controlled waters
	6.17.1 No viable receptor has been identified.

	6.18 Unexpected and Previously Unencountered Contamination
	6.18.1 With the development of any brownfield site, a residual risk of contamination being found that is unexpected or has not been encountered during investigation or other siteworks. Should any previously unencountered and unexpected contamination b...

	6.19 Water supply pipes
	6.19.1 The site is in an urban setting and it is likely that any new underground water supply pipes will need to be barriered.
	6.19.2 Thames Water should be contacted to confirm their requirements.

	6.20 Statement with respect to National Planning Policy Framework
	6.20.1 Based on investigations completed to date with respect to chemical contamination, we are of the opinion the proposed development (including full size basement and resulting removal of Made Ground from site) will be safe and suitable for use for...


	7 Gaseous contamination
	7.1 General
	7.1.1 The following assessment relates to the potential for, and the effects of, gases generated by biodegradable matter.  A separate, but related class of problem involves migration of vapour phase of hydrocarbons resulting from spillages of petroleu...
	7.1.2 This section also includes a risk assessment in relation to radon gas.

	7.2 Ground Gas
	7.2.1 The principal ground gases considered in this section are carbon dioxide (CO2) and methane (CH4). (Radon is discussed in 7.6 below).
	7.2.2 Following the current Building Regulations Approved Document C1, Section 2 'Resistance to Contaminants' (2004 incorporating 2010 and 2013 amendments) a risk assessment approach is required in relation to gaseous contamination based on the source...
	7.2.3 An assessment of the risk of the site being affected by ground gases is based on the following aspects:

	7.3 Assessment of source of gases
	7.3.1 The following table summarises the common sources of ground gases and parameters affecting the generation of ground gases.
	7.3.2 As the site is not within a dockland environment or an area affected by mineworkings, and near surface soils do not exhibit high carbonate content, then potential gas sources are limited to landfills and/or soils with a high proportion of organi...
	7.3.3 Envirocheck reports there are no recorded landfill sites or artificial deposits within 250m of the site.
	7.3.4 None of the soils observed in exploratory excavations, in our opinion, exhibit significant concentrations of organic matter which are likely to produce elevated quantities of carbon dioxide and / or methane gas. No obvious evidence of soils with...

	7.4 Source assessment summary
	7.4.1 The following table summarises the possibility of a source of landfill type gases.

	7.5 Landfill Gas Conclusion
	7.5.1 Based on the above there is no evidence to demonstrate that there is a potential source rendering the site at a significant risk of being affected by ground gases (carbon dioxide / methane) sufficient to cause significant harm to human end users...
	7.5.2 It should be noted that there is a potential migration pathway from potential remote sources (outside the scope of our investigations) via subsurface sewers or other below ground conduits which may allow gases to be transported towards the site ...

	7.6 Radon
	7.6.1 Radon is a gas which is derived from the natural breakdown of uranium in soil/rocks. Consequently, the underlying ground conditions are the primary factor in radon generation.
	7.6.2 The BRE and BGS / HPA information used to inform our risk assessment are based on statistical analysis of measurements made in dwellings in combination with geological units, which are known to emit radon. The radon maps presented within BRE 211...
	7.6.3 The site is underlain by the London Clay Formation which is understood to have a low potential for producing radon gas.
	7.6.4 An extract of the map is shown below with the site marked with a star. Shaded squares show where protection is recommended. The closest of these is also marked in a black hatched square.
	7.6.5 While it is acknowledged that the actual levels of radon in a building can vary, the risk level both onsite and consistently in the wider area is recorded as ‘no protection necessary’.
	7.6.6 It is further acknowledged that research has shown that basements in ‘non-affected’ areas are at an increased risk from elevated levels of radon. That being said, the research does not appear to differentiate based on geological conditions, age ...

	7.7 Building construction
	7.7.1 Where the building type is of relevance, is the potential pathway for radon ingress into the structure, whereby basements have a greater soil/structure contact. That said, construction methods also impact the potential for radon ingress/accumula...
	7.7.2 It is further assumed that a new heating/ventilation system will be installed as part of the refurbishment/development, helping to disperse any accumulations of radon.

	7.8 Risk Assessment (Radon)
	7.8.1 Given the sites categorisation, the underlying geology and the nature of proposed development, it is our opinion that the risk of radon accumulation is low.

	7.9 Statement with respect to National Planning Policy Framework
	7.9.1 Based on investigations completed to date with respect to gaseous contamination, we are of the opinion the proposed development will be safe and suitable for use for the purpose for which it is intended (without the need for any remedial action)...


	8 Soil and Waste Management
	8.1 Waste Hierarchy
	8.1.1 Under the Waste Regulations, there is a requirement to apply (where reasonable) the waste management hierarchy. Within the hierarchy, landfilling is the least preferable option and soil disposal should be limited to the necessary minimum. Exampl...

	8.2 Materials Management
	8.2.1 In terms of the development, where reasonably practicable, landfill disposal should be minimised through the reuse of site-won materials on site, and surplus suitable soils sent to off-site developments for reuse elsewhere. Early consideration o...
	8.2.2 Where Made Ground soils are to be reused at another development site, a Materials Management Plan (MMP) or Waste Exemption is recommended.
	8.2.3 The process of an MMP determines where soils are and are not considered to be a waste. By following ‘The Definition of Waste: Development Industry Code of Practice’ (DowCoP) published by CL:AIRE (2011), soils that are suitable for reuse, and hav...
	8.2.4 The guidance also presents opportunities to transfer suitable materials between sites, including Soil Treatment Facilities, without the need for Waste Exemptions or Environmental Permits. Thereby increasing sustainability and reducing disposal c...
	8.2.5 Soiltechnics can provide additional support and guidance to assist in overall material management of the site.

	8.3 Liability of waste management
	8.3.1 Part III of the Finance Act was amended in 2018 to extend the scope of landfill tax to cover any site (not exclusively landfills) operating without an appropriate environmental permit, exemption, or MMP.
	8.3.2 These changes have given HMRC the powers to work with the Environment Agency to identify non-compliant sites and pursue and penalise the person(s) illegally disposing of waste, and anyone who knowingly facilitates the disposal.
	8.3.3 Sites which operate without the necessary controls in place could be liable for landfill tax at the standard rate. Additional penalties may also apply.

	8.4 Waste characterisation governance
	8.4.1 The classification of soils for disposal to landfill is undertaken in accordance with WM3 (v1.2GB), and a Waste Acceptance Criteria assessment (WAC) undertaken in accordance with the limits in Annex II of the Landfill Directive (Directive 1999/3...

	8.5 Waste populations
	8.5.1 For preliminary assessment purposes, the Made Ground materials onsite site have been taken as a single waste population.

	8.6 Sampling and testing
	8.6.1 Three samples have been scheduled to inform the hazardous waste classification assessment. The maximum recorded concentration of each compound within the identified waste population will be adopted, as outlined in WM3, Approach D.
	8.6.2 For the Waste Acceptance Criteria (WAC) assessment, a representative composite sample has been obtained by combining soils from multiple exploratory holes.
	8.6.3 The rate of testing has been chosen to provide a preliminary waste categorisation only.

	8.7 Waste characterisation
	8.7.1 Observations from the fieldwork indicate that the underlying natural soils are not impacted by contamination, and therefore are considered suitable for disposal as non-hazardous waste in an inert landfill site without the requirement for further...
	8.7.2 All tested samples are classified as Non-Hazardous waste in accordance with WM3, Approach D. Waste classification results are presented in Appendix F.


	9 Recommendations for Further Works
	9.1.1 Further water monitoring is recommended to refine the design water level unless the current precautionary level can be accommodated by the design.  Proposals for further monitoring have been provided under separate cover.
	9.1.2 If a piled solution be adopted to resist potential uplift forces then it is recommended that a borehole be drilled to a depth of 5m below the proposed pile toe.

	Appendix A Drawings
	Appendix B Exploratory Hole Records
	Appendix C In Situ Test Results
	Appendix D Geotechnical Laboratory Test Results
	Appendix E Conceptual Site Model
	Appendix F Waste Classification
	Appendix G Utility Service Plans
	Appendix H Envirocheck Report
	02
	352_2_100
	352_2_202
	W-STU5616-TP-TP01
	W-STU5616-TP-TP02
	W-STU5616-TP-TP03
	W-STU5616-TP-TP04
	W-STU5616-TP-TP05
	PSL1774 - Primrose Hill Studios
	1Report-sam 2022
	Contract Number: PSL22/1774
	Contract Title:  Primrose Hill Studios, London

	PSL1774-D
	Input

	PSL1774-C
	Input

	PSL1774-BH01-2.00-T
	Output
	input Data
	graph creation
	Calculations
	SSTXL - A.G.S 3.1
	SSTXL - AGS 4.0

	PSL1774-BH01-5.00-T
	Output
	input Data
	graph creation
	Calculations
	SSTXL - A.G.S 3.1
	SSTXL - AGS 4.0

	PSL1774-BH01-9.00-T
	Output
	input Data
	graph creation
	Calculations
	SSTXL - A.G.S 3.1
	SSTXL - AGS 4.0

	PSL1774-BH01-5.00-CONS
	OUTPUT
	INPUT
	CONS - A-G-S 3.1
	CONS - AGS 4.0


	22-06024
	1441810-Asset Location Search-1403423.pdf (p.1-11)
	24751228_CadentGas.pdf (p.12)
	LSBUD-220216-24751228.PDF (p.13-17)
	National Grid Electricity_24751228.pdf (p.18-20)
	SJI02377T.pdf (p.21)
	UKPN_24751228.pdf (p.22-25)
	STU5616_EC_A_Datasheet.pdf (p.1-82)
	Front Page
	Contents
	Summary
	Agency & Hydrological
	BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
	Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices
	Discharge Consents
	Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters
	Enforcement and Prohibition Notices
	Integrated Pollution Controls
	Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control
	Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control
	Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
	Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements
	Nearest Surface Water Feature
	Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
	Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes
	Registered Radioactive Substances
	River Quality
	River Quality Biology Sampling Points
	River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points
	Substantiated Pollution Incident Register
	Water Abstractions
	Water Industry Act Referrals
	Groundwater Vulnerability Map
	Groundwater Vulnerability - Soluble Rock Risk
	Groundwater Vulnerability - Local Information
	Bedrock Aquifer Designations
	Superficial Aquifer Designations
	Source Protection Zones
	Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
	Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
	Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences
	Flood Water Storage Areas
	Flood Defences
	OS Water Network Lines

	Waste
	BGS Recorded Landfill Sites
	Historical Landfill Sites
	Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites
	Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)
	Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)
	Local Authority Landfill Coverage
	Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites
	Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)
	Potentially Infilled Land (Water)
	Registered Landfill Sites
	Registered Waste Transfer Sites
	Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

	Hazardous Substances
	Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)
	Explosive Sites
	Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)
	Planning Hazardous Substance Consents
	Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

	Geological
	BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology
	BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
	BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
	BGS Urban Soil Chemistry
	BGS Urban Soil Chemistry Averages
	CBSCB Compensation District
	Coal Mining Affected Areas
	Mining Instability
	Man-Made Mining Cavities
	Natural Cavities
	Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain
	Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards
	Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards
	Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards
	Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards
	Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards
	Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards
	Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas
	Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

	Industrial Land Use
	Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
	Fuel Station Entries
	Points of Interest - Commercial Services
	Points of Interest - Education and Health
	Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production
	Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure
	Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental
	Gas Pipelines
	Underground Electrical Cables

	Sensitive Land Use
	Ancient Woodland
	Areas of Adopted Green Belt
	Areas of Unadopted Green Belt
	Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty
	Environmentally Sensitive Areas
	Forest Parks
	Local Nature Reserves
	Marine Nature Reserves
	National Nature Reserves
	National Parks
	Nitrate Sensitive Areas
	Nitrate Vulnerable Zones
	Ramsar Sites
	Sites of Special Scientific Interest
	Special Areas of Conservation
	Special Protection Areas
	World Heritage Sites


	Agency & Hydrological
	Discharge Consents
	Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
	Nearest Surface Water Feature
	Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
	Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes
	Registered Radioactive Substances
	River Quality
	Substantiated Pollution Incident Register
	Water Abstractions
	Groundwater Vulnerability Map
	Groundwater Vulnerability - Soluble Rock Risk
	Bedrock Aquifer Designations
	Superficial Aquifer Designations
	Source Protection Zones
	Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
	Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
	Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences
	Flood Water Storage Areas
	Flood Defences
	OS Water Network Lines

	Waste
	Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)
	Local Authority Landfill Coverage
	Potentially Infilled Land (Water)
	Registered Waste Transfer Sites
	Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

	Geological
	BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology
	BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
	BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry
	BGS Urban Soil Chemistry Averages
	Coal Mining Affected Areas
	Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain
	Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards
	Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards
	Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards
	Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards
	Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards
	Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards
	Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas
	Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

	Industrial Land Use
	Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
	Fuel Station Entries
	Points of Interest - Commercial Services
	Points of Interest - Education and Health
	Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production
	Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure
	Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental
	Underground Electrical Cables

	Sensitive Land Use
	Local Nature Reserves

	Data Currency
	Agency & Hydrological
	Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices
	Discharge Consents
	Enforcement and Prohibition Notices
	Integrated Pollution Controls
	Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control
	Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control
	Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
	Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements
	Nearest Surface Water Feature
	Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
	Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes
	Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters
	Registered Radioactive Substances
	River Quality
	River Quality Biology Sampling Points
	River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points
	Substantiated Pollution Incident Register
	Water Abstractions
	Water Industry Act Referrals
	Groundwater Vulnerability Map
	Bedrock Aquifer Designations
	Superficial Aquifer Designations
	Source Protection Zones
	Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
	Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
	Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences
	Flood Water Storage Areas
	Flood Defences
	OS Water Network Lines
	Surface Water 1 in 30 year Flood Extent
	Surface Water 1 in 100 year Flood Extent
	Surface Water 1 in 1000 year Flood Extent
	Surface Water Suitability
	BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

	Waste
	BGS Recorded Landfill Sites
	Historical Landfill Sites
	Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites
	Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)
	Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)
	Local Authority Landfill Coverage
	Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites
	Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)
	Potentially Infilled Land (Water)
	Registered Landfill Sites
	Registered Waste Transfer Sites
	Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

	Hazardous Substances
	Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)
	Explosive Sites
	Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)
	Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements
	Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

	Geological
	BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology
	BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
	BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
	BGS Urban Soil Chemistry
	BGS Urban Soil Chemistry Averages
	CBSCB Compensation District
	Coal Mining Affected Areas
	Mining Instability
	Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain
	Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards
	Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards
	Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards
	Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards
	Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards
	Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards
	Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas
	Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

	Industrial Land Use
	Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
	Fuel Station Entries
	Gas Pipelines
	Points of Interest - Commercial Services
	Points of Interest - Education and Health
	Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production
	Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure
	Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental
	Underground Electrical Cables

	Sensitive Land Use
	Ancient Woodland
	Areas of Adopted Green Belt
	Areas of Unadopted Green Belt
	Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty
	Environmentally Sensitive Areas
	Forest Parks
	Local Nature Reserves
	Marine Nature Reserves
	National Nature Reserves
	National Parks
	Nitrate Sensitive Areas
	Nitrate Vulnerable Zones
	Ramsar Sites
	Sites of Special Scientific Interest
	Special Areas of Conservation
	Special Protection Areas


	Data Suppliers
	Useful Contacts

	STU5616_EC_Index.pdf (p.83)
	Index Map

	STU5616_EC_A_Context.pdf (p.84-89)
	Groundwater Vulnerability
	Bedrock Aquifer
	Superficial Aquifer
	Source Protection Zones
	Sensitive Land Uses
	BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

	STU5616_EC_A_GeologyDatasheet.pdf (p.90-94)
	Geology 1:50,000 Map Legends
	Artificial Ground and Landslip Map
	Superficial Geology Map
	Bedrock and Faults Map
	Combined Geology Map

	STU5616_EC_A13_HistSeg2500.pdf (p.95-114)
	Historical Mapping Legends
	London - 1875 - 1876
	London - 1896
	London - 1916
	Historical Aerial Photography - 1946
	Ordnance Survey Plan - 1953 - 1954
	Ordnance Survey Plan - 1954 - 1955
	Additional SIMs - 1954 - 1955
	Ordnance Survey Plan - 1963 - 1969
	Ordnance Survey Plan - 1970 - 1971
	Ordnance Survey Plan - 1972
	Supply of Unpublished Survey Information - 1973
	Additional SIMs - 1978 - 1983
	Additional SIMs - 1987
	Large-Scale National Grid Data - 1991
	Large-Scale National Grid Data - 1992 - 1994
	Large-Scale National Grid Data - 1994
	Large-Scale National Grid Data - 1995
	Large-Scale National Grid Data - 1996
	Historical Aerial Photography A13

	STU5616_EC_A_HistSlice10000.pdf (p.115-133)
	Historical Mapping Legends
	Russian Military Mapping Legends
	Middlesex - 1873 - 1882
	Middlesex - 1879
	London - 1896
	Essex - 1920
	London - 1920
	London - 1938
	Essex - 1938
	Historical Aerial Photography - 1950
	Ordnance Survey Plan - 1951
	Ordnance Survey Plan - 1957 - 1958
	Ordnance Survey Plan - 1968
	Ordnance Survey Plan - 1974 - 1976
	London - 1985
	Ordnance Survey Plan - 1991 - 1996
	10K Raster Mapping - 1999
	10K Raster Mapping - 2006
	VectorMap Local - 2021

	STU5616_EC_A_Town500Seg.pdf (p.134-135)
	STU5616_EC_A_Town2500Seg.pdf (p.136)
	London - 1851

	STU5616_EC_A_SiteSenSeg2500.pdf (p.137)
	Site Sensitivity Map - Segment A13

	STU5616_EC_A_SiteSenSlice10000.pdf (p.138-143)
	Site Sensitivity Map
	Industrial Land Use Map
	Flood Map
	Borehole Map
	OS Water Network Map
	EA/NRW Surface Water Map

	STU5616_EC_A_SiteSenSlice10000_Soil_Geochemistry.pdf (p.144-148)
	Est. Urban Soil Chemistry Arsenic
	Est. Urban Soil Chemistry Cadmium
	Est. Urban Soil Chemistry Chromium
	Est. Urban Soil Chemistry Lead
	Est. Urban Soil Chemistry Nickel


